

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BOB BAFFERT,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE NEW YORK RACING
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-03329-
CBA-RML

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
54 State Street, 6th Floor
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 689-1400

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

June 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 A. NYRA is a Private, Not-for-Profit Corporation Responsible for Operating
 Three Racetracks in the State of New York.3

 B. Plaintiff is a Prominent Thoroughbred Trainer with a History of
 Drug-Related Violations.5

 C. Plaintiff-Trained Medina Spirit Tests Positive for Betamethasone After
 “Winning” the Kentucky Derby, and Plaintiff Offers Contradictory
 Accounts to Explain the Positive Test.....6

 D. With the Belmont Approaching, NYRA Temporarily Suspends Plaintiff
 from Entering or Stabling Horses at its Racetracks.8

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT.....10

**I. PLAINTIFF WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE
 ABSENCE OF EMERGENCY RELIEF.....10**

**II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON
 THE MERITS OR SERIOUS QUESTIONS GOING TO THE MERITS.....15**

 A. NYRA’s Decision to Temporarily Suspend Plaintiff from the Racetracks
 Was Consistent with Its Right and Duty to Protect the Integrity of Racing.15

 B. NYRA’s Temporary Suspension of Plaintiff Did Not Violate
 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....19

**III. THE RELEVANT PUBLIC INTEREST AND EQUITABLE
 CONSIDERATIONS OVERWHELMINGLY WEIGH IN FAVOR OF
 DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION.28**

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvin v. Suzuki,
227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....24

*Alzheimer’s Found. of Am., Inc. v. Alzheimer’s Disease & Related Disorders
Ass’n, Inc.*,
No. 10-cv-3314, 2015 WL 4033019 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2015) (Sweet. J.).....14

Barry v. Barchi,
443 U.S. 55 (1979).....20, 21, 22

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.,
365 U.S. 715 (1961).....26

Candelaria v. Baker,
No. 00-cv-0912, 2006 WL 618576 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2006)9

Matter of Casse v. N.Y. State Racing & Wagering Bd.,
70 N.Y.2d 589, 517 N.E.2d 1309, 523 N.Y.S.2d 423 (N.Y. 1987).....23, 29

Chiari v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n,
972 F. Supp. 2d 346 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) (Tomlinson, J.).....18

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,
756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....15

Cranley v. Nat’l Life Ins. Co. of Vt.,
318 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003).....26

Matter of Cnty. of Westchester v. Rent Guidelines Bd.,
71 A.D.2d 655, 419 N.Y.S.2d 6 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1979)19

Coll. Entrance Examination Bd. v. Cuomo,
788 F. Supp. 134 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).....15

Cooper v. TWA Airlines, LLC,
274 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) (Amon, J.)10, 14

Datapak Assocs., Inc. v. Hoynash,
No. 04-cv-5731, 2004 WL 2290507 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2004) (Casey, J.).....11

De Jesus Moreno v. Nielsen,
460 F. Supp. 3d 291 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) (Mauskopf, C.J.)10

Devose v. Herrington,
42 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1994)9

Donk v. Miller,
365 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....20, 22

Dwyer v. Regan,
777 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1985).....24

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC,
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....11

Fabrikant v. French,
691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012).....26

Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....10

Forbes v. City of New York,
No. 05-cv-7331, 2008 WL 3539936 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2008).....27

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....10

Galvin v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n,
70 F. Supp. 2d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) (Ross, J.)13, 23

Garcia v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n,
No. 10-cv-01092, 2011 WL 3841524 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2011).....25

Gilmour v. N.Y. State Racing & Wagering Bd.,
405 F. Supp. 458 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) (Weinfeld, J.)23, 28

Grannan v. Westchester Racing Ass’n,
153 N.Y. 449, 47 N.E. 896 (N.Y. 1897).....17

Hedges v. Yonkers Racing Corp.,
918 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1990).....19, 25

Matter of Halsey v. N. Y. Racing Ass’n,
800 N.Y.S.2d 347, No. 18789/2004, 2005 WL 701115 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 1,
2005).....16

Holden v. E. Hampton Town,
No. 15-cv-4478, 2017 WL 1317825 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017) (Wexler, J.).....19, 26, 27

Inc. Vill. of Great Neck Plaza v. Nassau Cnty. Rent Guidelines Bd.,
69 A.D.2d 528, 418 N.Y.S.2d 796 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t. 1979)19

Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.,
596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....14

Jacobson v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n,
33 N.Y.2d 144, 305 N.E.2d 765, 350 N.Y.S.2d 639 (N.Y. 1973).....12, 16, 17, 21

Jayaraj v. Scappini,
66 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 1995)12

Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.,
504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....26

Lasky v. Van Lindt,
115 Misc. 2d 259, 453 N.Y.S.2d 983 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1982).....22

LG Cap. Funding, LLC v. Vape Holdings, Inc.,
No. 16-cv-2217, 2016 WL 3129185 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2016) (Amon, J.).....10

Loveridge v. Pendleton Woolen Mills, Inc.,
788 F.2d 914 (2d Cir. 1986).....11, 14

M&G Elecs. Sales Corp. v. Sony Kabushiki Kaisha,
250 F. Supp. 2d 91 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) (Spatt, J.).....14

Madden v. Queens Cnty. Jockey Club,
296 N.Y. 249, 72 N.E.2d 697 (N.Y. 1947).....16, 18

Marrone v. Washington Jockey Club,
227 U.S. 633 (1913).....17

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft,
436 U.S. 1 (1978).....24

Myron v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
752 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1985).....27

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed’n, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....10

N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Pataki,
261 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....24

Nnebe v. Daus,
644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).....21

People v. Licata,
28 N.Y.2d 113, 268 N.E.2d 787, 320 N.Y.S.2d 53 (N.Y. 1971).....16

Perez v. Hoblock,
248 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) (Berman, J.).....22

Perkins v. Londonderry Basketball Club,
196 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....27

Pharaohs GC, Inc. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
990 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2021).....9, 10

Pinckney v. Bd. of Educ. of Westbury Union Free Sch. Dist.,
920 F. Supp. 393 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) (Spatt, J.).....12

Matter of Presti v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n,
46 A.D.2d 387, 363 N.Y.S.2d 24 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1975)16

Rahner v. Yonkers Racing Corp.,
No. 78-cv-3967, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15632 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 1978)
(Leval, J.)17

Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono,
175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999).....10

Rush v. Hillside Buffalo, LLC,
314 F. Supp. 3d 477 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....14

Salinger v. Colting,
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....11

Matter of Saumell v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n,
58 N.Y.2d 231, 447 N.E.2d 706, 460 N.Y.S.2d 763 (N.Y. 1983)..... *passim*

Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970).....13

Soap Opera Now, Inc. v. News Am. Publ’g, Inc.,
No. 90-cv-2631, 1990 WL 124335 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 1990) (Ward, J.)12

Stallworth v. Joshi,
No. 17-cv-7119, 2017 WL 8777378 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2017) (Sullivan, J.).....12

Stevens v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n,
665 F. Supp. 164 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) (Sifton, J.)26

Sussman v. Crawford,
488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007).....9

Matter of Tappis v. N.Y. State Racing & Wagering Bd., Harness Racing Div.,
36 N.Y.2d 862, 331 N.E.2d 697, 370 N.Y.S.2d 922 (N.Y. 1975).....22

Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Enter., Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)13

Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.,
60 F.3d 964 (2d. Cir. 1995).....15

Two Locks, Inc. v. Kellogg Sales Co.,
68 F. Supp. 3d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) (Spatt, J.).....28

Matter of Vaintraub v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n,
28 A.D.2d 660, 280 N.Y.S.2d 758 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1967).....17

Vandor, Inc. v. Militello,
301 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002).....24

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9, 30

WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.,
691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012).....12

Zapoteco v. Rapi, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-6335, 2021WL 1964548 (E.D.N.Y. May 17, 2021) (Kovner, J.).....30

Zinermon v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990).....24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....19, 25, 26, 28

N.Y. Rac. Pari-Mut. Wag. & Breed Law § 206.....4

N.Y. Rac. Pari-Mut. Wag. & Breed Law § 207.....4

Other Authorities

2017 Sess. Laws ch. 59, pt. NN.....4

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 4022.12.....16, 17

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 4043.....8

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 4207.25.....5, 17

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 4550.1.....18

KY. ADMIN. REGS. 8:010.....8
